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1.0 SUMMARY   
 

On behalf of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers – New Orleans District (USACE), G.E.C., Inc. 
(GEC) has completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the Patterson Airport 
property located at 4415 Highway 182, in Patterson, Louisiana.  The property consists of 109 

acres located immediately south of the Williams Airport and is improved with two masonry 
buildings and a shed.  For the purpose of this ESA, “the property” refers to the entire 109-acres 
but excludes the heliport and associated improvements.   

 
The Acadiana Regional Development District has requested the assistance of the U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) on behalf of St. Mary Parish to conduct an ESA of the 

property in accordance with applicable portions of American Society for Testing and Materials 
(ASTM) Standard E 1527-05 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment Process in order to identify recognized environmental conditions 

(REC) located on or in the vicinity of the property.   
 
This assessment was provided through the EPA’s Targeted Brownfields Assessment (TBA) 
program.  EPA’s Brownfields program empowers states, Tribes, communities and other 

stakeholders to work together to assess, clean up, and sustainably reuse brownfields.  A 
brownfields is a property, the expansion, redevelopment or reuse of which may be complicated 
by the presence or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant.  

The EPA Region 6 Brownfields Team funded the USACE to execute the work reflected in this 
report.   
 

In order to characterize environmental conditions for the project, GEC: 
  

• Reviewed federal, state, and local environmental databases; 

 
• Conducted historical research; 

 
• Interviewed pertinent personnel; and 

 
• Performed a site investigation. 

 
GEC performed this Phase I ESA in accordance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E 1527-
05.  Any exceptions to, or departures from, this practice are described in the report.  Based on 
the review of federal, state, and local environmental databases, historical research, interviews, 

and site investigations, this assessment revealed one REC on the target property:  the presence 
of petroleum-containing ASTs.  Although they meet the definition of a REC, with proper 
management, the ASTs should not pose an environmental concern to the subject property.  

GEC does not recommend further investigation at this time. 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 Purpose 
 
The purpose of the assessment is to identify any potential RECs located on or in the vicinity of 

4415 Highway 182, Patterson, Louisiana that have, or may have in the past, adversely impacted 
environmental conditions at the property. 
 

2.2 Scope of Services 
 
As outlined in its contract with the USACE, GEC is responsible for investigating the property in 

order to identify RECs within and adjacent to the property.  Investigation procedures comply 
with ASTM E 1527-05, and the scope of services for this ESA includes the following:  
  

• Research of available federal, state, and local environmental databases for potential 
REC sites on, or within a specified distance of, the property; 

 

• Reviews of historical aerial photographs, Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps, United 
States Geologic Survey (USGS) topographic maps, and/or published soils and 

geologic information; 
 

• Interviews with state and local government agency representatives and/or persons  

knowledgeable of the property regarding documented inspections, violations, 
incidents, spill response, or past uses of therein; 

 

• Visual observations of accessible portions of the property to identify current and 
historical REC sites.  Visual observations of accessible portions of properties adjacent 

to the property were also conducted; and 
 

• Preparation of a written report that identifies whether the property contains potential 

REC and whether or not conditions warrant further investigation. 
 
In accordance with the procedures outlined in ASTM E 1527-05, a Phase I ESA typically does 

not include sampling and analysis of soil and/or groundwater.  Additionally, a Phase I ESA 
typically does not include wetland delineations or surveys for cultural or historic resources, 
threatened or endangered species, lead based paint, or asbestos containing materials.  

However, the EPA has requested that asbestos and lead-based paint observations be included 
as additional considerations to this Phase I ESA. 
 

2.3 Significant Assumptions 
 
No significant assumptions were made in the preparation of this Phase I ESA. 

 
2.4 Limitations and Exceptions 
 

GEC’s review of record information and environmental databases included information that was 
reasonably ascertainable from standard sources.  Reasonably ascertainable denotes 
(1) information that is publicly available, (2) information that is obtainable within reasonable 
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time and cost constraints, and (3) information that is practically reviewable.  GEC’s review 
included information gathered directly from governmental and regulatory agencies as well as an 

electronic database search performed by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).  
References used in the preparation of this document are included in Appendix A.   Much of this 
information was gathered from public records and sources maintained by third parties.  

Although reasonable care was taken to verify this information, GEC does not accept 
responsibility for errors, omissions or inaccurate information.  
 

GEC interviewed available individuals identified as having current and historical knowledge of 
land use, commercial and residential development, and activities and incidents associated with 
the property. Available individuals include (1) persons with whom contact can be made within 

reasonable time constraints, and (2) persons willing to share information with interviewers.  
These individuals were selected based on their employment in state and local government, 
association with, or proximity to, specific properties, or long-time residence in and knowledge of 

the area.  Significant effort was made to identify and contact individuals possessing direct 
knowledge of sites; however, no guarantee is made or intended that all individuals with 
pertinent knowledge of sites were identified and interviewed.  Additionally, GEC makes no 
guarantee that information provided during the interviews is free of errors, omissions, or 

inaccurate information.  
 
Observations made during GEC’s reconnaissance of the property were limited to (1) sites or 

portions of sites that were accessible to investigators, and (2) evidence that was visible to the 
investigators.  Observations were based on evidence that was visible to inspectors while walking 
the property.  No ground excavation, vegetation clearing, or physical relocation of obstacles 

was conducted during site investigations.  At the direction of the User, GEC did not include the 
heliport buildings in this Phase I ESA.  Accordingly, no guarantee is made or intended that all 
property conditions were observed. 

 
2.5 Special Terms and Conditions 
 

No special terms or conditions significant with respect to ASTM E 1527-05 standards were 
made. 
 

2.6 User Reliance 
 
In accordance with ASTM E 1527-05 Section 7.5.2.1, Reliance, GEC is not required to verify 
independently the information provided by various sources but may rely on the information 
unless there is actual knowledge that certain information is incorrect or unless it is obvious that 
certain information is incorrect based on other information obtained during the course of the 

investigation or otherwise actually known to the investigators conducting the assessment.  
However, GEC has no indications that the information provided by outside sources is incorrect.  
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

3.1 Location and Legal Description 
 
The property consists of portions of six parcels owned by St. Mary Parish consisting of 109 

acres located immediately south of the Patterson Airport (Figure 1).  The physical address of 
the property is 4415 Highway 182, Patterson, Louisiana, and it is centered at approximately 
29° 42’ 17.61’’ N latitude and - 91° 20’ 16.76’’ W longitude.   The property is improved with a 

heliport consisting of two masonry buildings (an office and a maintenance bay), a storage shed, 
a concrete and gravel parking lot, helicopter parking/storage pads, and a landing pad. 
 

The legal descriptions of the parcels as described in the St. Mary Parish assessment listings 
(Appendix B) are: 
 

Parcel # 2714364051.00 
10.62 ACRES POR 167.52 AC TRACT “ABCDEFA” PER PLAT 6J 70323 SITUATED IN SEC 
50 T15S R11E LYING SOUTH OF HELICOPTER RD ACQ 6J 70323. 
 

Parcel #2714364046.00 
38.16 AC POR 167.52 AC TRACT “ABCDEFA” PER PLAT 6J 70323 SITUATED IN SEC 16 
T15S R11E LYING NORTH OF HELICOPTER RD ACQ 6J 70323. 

 
Parcel #2714364048.00 
15.88 AC POR 167.52 AC TRACT “ABCDEFA” PER PLAT 6J 70323 SITUATED IN SEC 16 

T15S R11E LYING SOUTH OF HELICOPTER RD ACQ 6J 70323. 
 
Parcel #2714364010.00 

48.38 AC POR 167.52 AC TRACT “ABCDEFA” PER PLAT 6J 70323 SITUATED IN SEC 16 
T15S R11E LYING NORTH OF HELICOPTER RD ACQ 6J 70323. 
 

Parcel #2714364052.00 
7.28 AC POR 167.52 AC TRACT “ABCDEFA” PER PLAT 6J 70323 SITUATED IN SEC 16 
T15S R11E LYING SOUTH OF HELICOPTER RD ACQ 6J 70323. 

 
Parcel #2714364050.00 
17.24 AC POR 167.52 AC TRACT “ABCDEFA” PER PLAT 6J 70323 SITUATED IN SEC 16 

T15S R11E LYING NORTH OF HELICOPTER RD ACQ 6J 70323. 
 
3.2 Site Vicinity and General Characteristics 

 

Patterson is a small city on Bayou Teche in St. Mary Parish, Louisiana, approximately 50 miles 
south of Baton Rouge and 75 miles west of New Orleans. The population was 6,530 at the 2000 

census.  During the early 19th century, a group of Pennsylvanian Dutchmen boarded a sailing 
vessel in New Orleans and ventured into Bayou Teche.  One of them, Hans Knight, decided to 
settle his family in what is now Patterson. The community was originally called Dutch 

Settlement, Dutch Prairie, Dutch Town, and Pattersonville before it was incorporated in 1907 as 
the Town of Patterson.  Historically, aviation and lumber industries fueled Patterson’s economy.   
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The property is located south of the Harry P. Williams Memorial Airport approximately 
2 ¼ miles northeast of downtown Patterson.   Land use in the vicinity of the property (Figure 2) 

is forested and agricultural with the exception of the adjacent airport.    The elevation of the 
property is approximately four feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL). 
 

3.2.1 Geologic, Hydrogeologic, Topographic, and Soil Conditions 
 

Geology. The geology of the area is heavily influenced by the Mississippi River and its delta 
plain, a complex of abandoned and active deltas of the Mississippi River.  The Mississippi River 
laid down sediments from 100 to 200 meters thick at each delta.  The abandoned deltas were 

formed generally from the west to the east in chronological sequence starting about 9,000 
years before present and ending less than 100 years ago.  Delta development ended when the 
Mississippi River shifted to the east about 500 years ago to adopt its current configuration. 

 
The property is situated on the natural levee of Bayou Teche, an ancient channel of the 
Mississippi River, atop the western edge of the Lafourche delta deposit.     
 

Hydrogeology.  The project area is located in south-central Louisiana and is underlain by fluvial 

sediments dating as far back as the Miocene Epoch (23.7 million years ago).  The primary 
aquifers present in the project area are the Chicot aquifer and the Mississippi River alluvial 
aquifer. 

 
The Chicot Aquifer, which consists of unconsolidated to semi-consolidated deposits of sand, 
gravel, silt, and clay arranged in alternating beds, varies in thickness from 50 feet to 1,050 feet 

and is used for drinking water supply and for irrigation.  The EPA has designated the Chicot 
Aquifer as a sole source aquifer.  Fresh water in the Chicot and other southwestern Louisiana 
aquifers is separated from fresh water in southeast Louisiana by a saltwater ridge along the 

western edge of the Mississippi River valley.  Salt water occurs within the Chicot along the coast 
and in isolated bodies north of the coast.  Recharge to the Chicot occurs primarily through the 
direct infiltration of rainfall and by water movement from the Atchafalaya alluvium, downward 

infiltration through the clays south of the primary recharge outcrop area, upward movement 
from the underlying Evangeline aquifer, and inflow from the Vermilion and Calcasieu rivers to 
the west.  The range of thickness of the fresh water interval in the Chicot is 50 to 1,050 feet.    

 
The Mississippi/Atchafalaya River Alluvial Aquifer consists of fining upward sequences of gravel, 
sand, silt and clay.  The aquifer is hydraulically connected with the Mississippi River and its 

major streams, and water levels fluctuate seasonally according to river stages and precipitation 
trends.  Recharge of the aquifer is accomplished by direct infiltration of rainfall in the river 
valley, lateral and upward movement of water from adjacent and underlying aquifers, and 

stream flooding.  Water levels fluctuate seasonally in response to precipitation trends and river 
stages.  Water levels are generally within 30 to 40 feet of the land surface and movement is 
down gradient toward rivers and streams.  Natural discharge occurs by seepage of water into 

the Mississippi River and its streams, but some water moves into the aquifer when stream 
stages are above aquifer water levels.  The hydraulic conductivity varies between 10 and 
530 feet per day.  The maximum depths of occurrence of freshwater in the Mississippi River 
alluvial aquifer range from 20 to 500 feet below sea level.  The range of thickness of the fresh 

water interval in the aquifer is 50 to 500 feet. 
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Topography.  The property is flat.  Elevation is approximately four feet above MSL. 
 

Soils. The soils on the property are classified as Baldwin silty clay loam, 0 to 1 percent slopes 
and Schriever clay, 0 to 1 percent slopes.  Each of these two soil types covers approximately 50 
percent of the property, with the Baldwin soil on the northern portion of the property and the 

Schriever clay on the southern portion of the property.    Both soil types are poorly drained soils 
formed from clayey alluvium.   Baldwin silty clay loam is found on natural levees, and Schriever 
clay is found in backswamps.  

 
3.3 Current Use of Property 
 

Bristow US, a helicopter operator, currently leases the heliport located on the property.  The 
remainder of the property is agricultural.  Soybeans were observed to be growing amongst the 
weeds in the fields on the east side of the property.  Sugar cane was observed in the fields on 

the west side of the property. 
 
3.4 Description of Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements on Site 
 

The property consists of portions of six parcels comprising approximately 109 acres south of the 
Patterson Airport (Figure 1). Helicopter Road crosses the property from west to east.  It is 
paved from Airport Road to the heliport, and then becomes gravel.  The property is improved 

with a heliport consisting of two masonry buildings (an office and a maintenance bay), a 
storage shed, a concrete and gravel parking lot, helicopter parking/storage pads, and a landing 
pad.  Two large oxidation ponds are located immediately east of the heliport facility. 

 
3.5 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties  
 

The property is located at 4415 Highway 182 in Patterson, Louisiana.  The property is bounded 
by: 
 

• A water landing strip, followed by the airport to the north; 
• Vacant and agricultural land to the east; 

• Forested swamp to the south; and 
• Agricultural fields to the west. 

 
  

4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

 
As defined in ASTM E 1527-05 Section 3.3.93, User, the USACE, EPA Region 6, and St. Mary 
Parish are the Users of this Phase I ESA.  GEC conducted the assessment under contract to the 

USACE. 
 
The User provided GEC with a copy of the Parish assessment listings and a completed TBA 

information form.   
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4.1 Title Records  
 

As detailed in ASTM E 1527-05 Section 6.2, Review Title and Judicial Records for Environmental 
Liens or Activity and Use Limitations (AULs), land title records should be reviewed in order to 
determine if environmental liens or activity and use limitations have been recorded against the 

property. 
 
Title research revealed no liens or activity use limitations on the property.  Documentation is 

included in Appendix B.   
  
4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

 
A review of the deeds revealed no liens or activity use limitations on the property.  
Documentation is included in Appendix B.  Additionally, EDR searched federal, state and local 

databases for sites with activity use limitations and/or engineering or institutional controls.  
None were located within required search distances of the property.  The EDR Report is 
presented in Appendix C.   
 

4.3 Specialized Knowledge 
 
No specialized knowledge of the property was conveyed to GEC. 

 
4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
 

No commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information regarding the environmental 
history of the property was conveyed to GEC. 
 

4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
 
There is no indication that the property value has been reduced due to perceived environmental 

concerns.   
 
4.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 

 
According to the TBA program application and the assessor’s parcel information, the property is 
owned by St. Mary Parish.  Interviews indicate that the property is owned by the State of 

Louisiana and operated by St. Mary Parish.  Bristow US currently leases and operates the 
heliport on the property.  Summaries of the interviews with the owner representative and the 
tenants can be found in Section 7.0 of this document. 

 
 
5.0 RECORDS REVIEW  
 

In accordance with ASTM E 1527-05 Section 8.0, Records Review, GEC conducted a thorough 
search of federal, state and local government environmental databases to obtain and review 
records and/or documents that would aid in the identification of know or potential REC sites on 
or near the project. ASTM E 1527-05 contains a list of records that should be reviewed and the 

minimum search distance to use. 
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5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 
 

ASTM E 1527-05 Section 8.2.1, Standard Environmental Record Sources: Federal and State, 
requires a review of the following databases and proscribes various search radii: 

Federal NPL1 Site List      1.0 mi 

 Federal Delisted NPL Site List     0.5 mi 
 Federal CERCLIS2 List      0.5 mi 
 Federal CERCLIS-NFRAP3 Site List    0.5 mi 

 Federal RCRA4 CORRACTS5 List    1.0 mi 
 Federal RCRA Non-CORRACTS TSD6 Site List   0.5 mi 

Federal RCRA LQG/SQG7 target/adjoining property  

 Federal IC/EC8 Registries     target property 
Federal ERNS9 List      target property 

 State-Equivalent NPL List      1.0 mi 

 State-Equivalent CERCLIS List    0.5 mi 
 State Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Site Lists  0.5 mi 
 State Leaking UST10 Lists     0.5 mi 

State-Registered UST Lists target/adjoining property 

 State IC/EC Registries      target property 
 State VCP11       0.5 mi 
 State Brownfield Sites      0.5 mi 
_________________________________ 
1
National Priority List 

2
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System 

3
CERCLIS-No Further Remedial Action Planned 

4
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

5
Corrective Action Report 

6
Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facility 

7
Large or Small Quantity Generator 

8
Institutional Control/Engineering Control 

9
Emergency Response Notification System 

10
Underground Storage Tank 

11
Voluntary Cleanup Program 

 
Table 1 provides a summary of potential sites listed in federal and state environmental 

databases identified by GEC and EDR during the environmental records review.  The search 
distances used for the various databases comply with ASTM E 1527-05 Section 8.2.1, Standard 
Environmental Record Sources, except for the federal RCRA LQG/SQG and state UST databases.  
For these databases, a conservative search distance of 0.25 mile was used.  In addition to 
plottable sites, EDR generated a list of orphan sites.  Orphan sites are those sites containing 
insufficient location information and can only be identified as being within the same zip code(s) 

as the project.  The EDR Report is provided in Appendix C. 
 
EDR research of the databases indicated no plottable sites located within the ASTM-

recommended search radii and 23 orphan sites. 
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Table 1. Potential Sites Identified in Federal and State Databases 
 

Database Search Distance 

Name Last 

Updated 

Site <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 >1/2-1 Orphan Totals 

       Federal 
NPL 3-31-11 --- --- --- --- --- --- 0 

Proposed NPL 3-31-11 --- --- --- --- --- --- 0 

Delisted NPL 3-31-11 --- --- --- --- --- --- 0 

CERCLIS 2-25-11 --- --- --- --- NR --- 0 

FED FACILITY 12-10-10 --- --- --- --- --- --- 0 

CERC-NFRAP 2-25-11 --- --- --- --- NR 2 2 

CORRACTS 3-9-11 --- --- --- --- --- --- 0 

RCRA TSDF 3-11-11 --- --- --- --- NR --- 0 

RCRA LQG/ 

SQG/CESQG 

3-11-11 

 

--- --- --- NR NR 8 8 

US ENG CONTROLS 3-16-11 --- --- --- --- NR --- 0 

US INST CONTROLS 3-16-11 --- --- --- --- NR --- 0 

ERNS 4-5-11 --- NR NR NR NR --- 0 

       State / Tribal 
State Sites 4-7-11 --- --- --- --- --- 1 1 

SWF/LF¹ 3-21-11 --- --- --- --- NR 1 1 

Leaking UST (LUST) 4-7-11 --- --- --- --- NR 1 1 

Reg. UST 4-27-11 --- --- --- NR NR 9 9 

HIST LUST 11-1-99 --- --- --- NR NR 1 1 

VCP 5-12-11 --- --- --- --- NR --- 0 

Brownfields 3-29-11 --- --- --- --- NR --- 0 

       Records of Emergency Release Reports 

SPILLS 5-27-11 --- NR NR NR NR --- 0 

       Other 
RCRA-Non Gen 3-11-11 --- --- --- NR NR --- 0 

ROD 2-25-11 --- --- --- --- --- --- 0 

DRYCLEANERS 1-22-07 --- --- --- NR NR --- 0 

     Totals  0 0 0 0 0 23 23 
Notes:      --- indicates no sites/items were found. 
  LUST and UST values represent facilities, some of which contain multiple tanks.   
  NR- not required 
 1 Solid Waste Facility/Landfill Sites  
 2 State listing of drycleaner facilities - treated as state-equivalent hazardous waste generator sites  

 

 
Three of the orphan sites reported by EDR were found to be within ASTM-recommended search 
radii of the property; one is located on the property.  Each of these three sites is further 

discussed in Section 8.0 of this document.   
 

Facility Name:  Air Logistics Patterson Base 

Facility Location:  4418 Airport Rd. Patterson, LA  
Facility ID:   11034/40514 
Database:   RCRA-CESQG  

Distance/Direction:  subject property 
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Facility Name:  UPRC Patterson Shore Base 
Facility Location:  3882 Airport Rd. Patterson, LA  

Facility ID:   24192 
Database:   CERCLIS-NFRAP  
Distance/Direction:  adjacent north 

 
Facility Name:  LADOTD 
Facility Location:  Hwy 182, Harry P. Williams Airport. Patterson, LA  

Facility ID:   74598 
Database:   UST  
Distance/Direction:  adjacent north 

 
 

5.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 

 
ASTM E 1527-05 Section 8.2.2, Additional Environmental Record Sources, states that one or 
more additional state or local sources may be checked to enhance and supplement the federal 
and state sources identified in ASTM E 1527-05 Section 8.2.1. 

 
GEC reviewed LDEQ’s Electronic Database Management System (EDMS) files for information 
regarding potential REC sites.  Information is provided above and in Section 8.0. 

 
Water well records obtained from federal and state agencies were reviewed.  Eight water wells 
are identified within one mile of the property: four USGS wells and four wells registered with 

the State of Louisiana.  All wells are drilled to the Atchafalaya alluvial aquifer at approximately 
200 feet depth.  Uses are listed as unknown and irrigation.  A map showing the location of the 
wells in relation to the property is included in the EDR Report in Appendix C. 

 
A review of Louisiana Department of Natural Resources (LDNR) oil and gas well locations 
indicates that four oil and gas wells are located within ½ to one mile of the property.    A 

review of LDNR records in their SONRIS database shows two are plugged and abandoned, and 
two are injection wells.  One is registered to BASF-Wyandotte, no depth listed; and the other is 
registered to ANR Pipeline and is 3,969 feet deep.  A map showing the locations of the wells in 

relation to the property is included in the EDR Report in Appendix C. 
 
5.3 Physical Setting Sources 

 
GEC researched historical quadrangles for structures, mines, quarries, clearings, wells, and land 
use in order to (1) ascertain historical development of the project area, and (2) identify 

indications of possible REC sites.   
 
In accordance with ASTM E 1527-05, a current USGS 7.5-Minute Topographic Map (Figure 1) 

was utilized as the primary physical setting source.  Additional sources were utilized to ascertain 
the geologic, hydrogeologic, hydrologic, and topographic conditions of the project.  The sources 
include the following: 

 
• EDR Historical Aerial Photographs;  
• USGS 7.5-Minute Historic Topographic Quadrangle Maps; and 
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• USGS 15-Minute Historic Topographic Quadrangle Maps. 

 
5.4            Historical Use Information on Property and Adjoining Properties  
  
5.4.1 Historical City Directories  
 
Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if 
available.  Polk’s City Directories were reviewed for 1964, 1970, 1976, 1981, 1986, 1991, 1996, 

2001, 2006, and 2011.  No listings for 4415 Highway 182 were found in any year.  Listings for 
adjacent properties along Highway 182 were all residential dating back to 2006.  No listings 
were found prior to 2006.  Documentation of the historical city directory search is included in 

Appendix D. 
 
5.4.2 Sanborn® Fire Insurance Maps  

 
Founded in 1867, the Sanborn Fire Insurance Company produced Sanborn® Fire Insurance 
Maps that document the historical property use of over 12,000 American towns and cities.  

Known for their tremendous details of size, material composition and minute construction 
elements of buildings as well as property boundaries and street widths, Sanborn® maps provide 
a valuable tool for completing an ESA in that land use of a property can be monitored in depth 

over a long period of time.  No Sanborn maps with coverage of the property were located.   
Documentation of the search is included in Appendix E.   
 

5.4.3 Historical Topographic Maps 
 
GEC searched USGS historical topographic maps dating back to 1941 (Appendix F).  The 

property is located on the Belle Isle 15-minute series topographic map and on the Patterson 
7.5-minute series topographic maps.  Maps from 1941, 1966, 1981 and 1994 were reviewed.  
 

1941.  The 1941 15-minute series map depicts the property located north of Patterson between 
the communities of Calumet to the west and Avalon to the east.  The location of the Harry P. 
Williams Airport is indicated by a star on the map, but no runway is depicted.  The property is 

bounded by a levee, and wetlands are depicted immediately to the south of the property.   No 
structures are depicted on the property.  A drainage canal appears to cross the property from 
east to west.  A roadway labeled as US 90, LA 2 and LA 1092 runs along the south bank of 

Bayou Teche north of the property.  Two unimproved roads are located on or adjacent to the 
property: one extending from US 90 to the south levee, and one extending from US 90 and 
turning 90° to the east halfway to the south levee.  A five-foot elevation contour is depicted 
immediately north of the property, indicting the property slopes gently to the south.  The Texas 

and New Orleans railway runs south of the property.  
 
1966.  The 1966 7.5-series map depicts the property south of the Williams Memorial Airport 

runway.  Unimproved roads extending south for LA 182 are present both east and west of the 
property, but no roads or structures are shown on the property.  The five-foot elevation contour 
is immediately north of the property, and the property is depicted as partially wetland.  A 

pipeline is located in the wetland south of the property, and the Southern Pacific railway is 
present in its previous configuration.  US 90 runs parallel to the railway. 
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1981.  The 1981 7.5-minute series map is photorevised from the 1966 map.  Improvements to 
the airport north of the property, Airport Road, and Zenor Road are present in their current 

configurations.  The linear pond adjacent to the north of the property is present, as well as 
drainage canals south of the property.  There are no roads or structures on the property, which 
is depicted as partially wet.  The pipeline, railway, and US 90 remain in their previous 

configurations.  Increased development is present along US 90.   
 
1994.  The 1994 7.5-minutes series map shows both roads and structures on the property.  

Helicopter Road is present in its current configuration, as well as roads associated with the 
heliport.  Three small ponds are present east of the heliport.  Drainage canals cross the 
property and connect to the linear pond, which is labeled “Seaplane Landing Area”.  A liner 

pond is present to the east, three additional ponds are present in the wetland south of the 
property, as well as a mobile home park at the intersection of Zenor Road and US 90.  The 
pipeline, railway, and US 90 remain in their previous configurations.  Increased development is 

present along US 90.   
 
5.4.4 Historical Aerial Photographs  
 

GEC researched all historical aerial photographs of the subject property in EDR’s collection.  
Historical aerial photographs for the years 1956, 1964, 1978, 1983, 1989, 1990, 1994, 2005, 
2006, and 2007 were obtained from EDR and analyzed for information about the site history of 

the property.   The historic aerial photographs obtained from EDR are included in Appendix G.  
Findings are summarized below.   
 

1956.  The 1956 aerial photograph depicts the property as primarily agricultural.  A cleared 
linear area parallel to the road that may be an airstrip is present.  An unimproved road leading 
from Highway 182 to the cleared area is visible.  Highway 182 runs parallel to Bayou Teche.  

Cleared areas are visible north of Highway 182 along Bayou Teche as well as a bridge across 
the bayou.  A pond is present south of the possible airstrip.  The lands south of the property are 
wooded. 

 
1964.  The 1964 aerial photograph clearly shows the airstrip and related facilities between the 
airstrip and Highway 182.  The lands surrounding the airstrip appear to be agricultural.  

Structures are present north of Highway 182 along Bayou Teche, as well as a bridge crossing 
the bayou north of the airstrip.  The property remains agricultural, with wooded lands to the 
south. 

 
1978.  The 1978 photograph has poor resolution; however, the airstrip and water landing strip 
north of the property are visible.  The majority of the property appears to be agricultural, but a 

large area in the central portion of the property is cleared.  Lands south and east of the 
property are wooded. 
 

1983.  The 1983 photograph depicts the heliport in its current configuration on the property, as 
well as Airport and Helicopter Roads.  Three square ponds are present on the property.  The 
areas of the property exclusive of the heliport appear to be agricultural.  The airstrip, water 

landing strip and airport facilities are present north of the property in a similar configuration as 
they are currently.  Structures are present north of Highway 182 along Bayou Teche, and the 
bridge crossing can been seen at Zenor Road, west of the bridge crossing seen in previous 
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photographs.  Lands to the south and west of the property are wooded.   A pond and clearing 
are visible in the wooded area south of the property.  The area is off-site and has the 

configuration of and oil and gas production pit. 
 
1989.  The 1989 photograph shows the property similar to that seen in 1983.  The heliport and 

three ponds remain on the property.  The areas of the property exclusive of the heliport appear 
to be agricultural.  The airstrip, water landing strip and airport facilities are present north of the 
property in a similar configuration as they are currently.  The pond and cleared area seen south 

of the property in 1983 appear as three square ponds in the 1989 photograph. 
 
1990.  The 1990 photograph shows the property similar to that seen in 1989.  The heliport and 

three ponds remain on the property.  The areas of the property exclusive of the heliport appear 
to be agricultural.  The airstrip, water landing strip and airport facilities are present north of the 
property in a similar configuration as they are currently.   

 
1994.  The 1994 photograph shows the property similar to that seen in 1990.  The heliport and 
three ponds remain on the property.  The areas of the property exclusive of the heliport appear 
to be agricultural.  The airstrip, water landing strip and airport facilities are present north of the 

property in a similar configuration as they are currently.  A cleared area, possibly a pipeline 
corridor, is present in the woods south of the property. 
 

2005.  The 2005 photograph shows the property similar to that seen in 1994.  The heliport and 
three ponds remain on the property.  The areas of the property exclusive of the heliport appear 
to be agricultural.  The airstrip, water landing strip and airport facilities are present north of the 

property in a similar configuration as they are currently.  The possible pipeline corridor in the 
woods south of the property is prominent. 
 

2006.  The 2006 photograph shows the property similar to that seen in 2005.  The heliport and 
three ponds remain on the property.  The areas of the property exclusive of the heliport appear 
to be agricultural.  The airstrip, water landing strip and airport facilities are present north of the 

property in a similar configuration as they are currently.  There appears to be some ponded 
water between the airstrip and its taxiway. 
 

2007. The 2007 photograph shows the property similar to that seen in 2006.  The heliport and 
three ponds remain on the property.  The areas of the property exclusive of the heliport appear 
to be agricultural.  The airstrip, water landing strip and airport facilities are present north of the 

property in a similar configuration as they are currently.  The ponded water between the airstrip 
and its taxiway seen in 2006 is not present in the 2007 photograph. 
 

 
6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE  
 

In accordance with ASTM E 1527-05 Section 9.0, Site Reconnaissance, field investigations were 
conducted in order to inspect the property and surrounding areas for structures, oil and gas 
exploration and production, land use, runoff patterns, and indications of environmental impacts.  

The investigation was conducted July 27, 2011.  Photographs from the investigation are 
presented in Appendix H.   
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6.1   Methodology and Limiting Conditions  
 

The property was investigated in order to identify potential REC sites, current and historical, 
that have, or may have in the past, adversely impacted environmental conditions at the 
property.  ASTM E 1527-05 Section 9.0, Site Reconnaissance, addresses aspects of site field 
investigations.  GEC, as described in this report, has investigated the property for potential 
RECs based on information gathered during historical research, the environmental database 
review, interviews with pertinent personnel, and field reconnaissance in accordance with ASTM 

E 1527-05 standards, as applicable and appropriate.   
 
Observations made during GEC’s reconnaissance of the property were limited to (1) portions of 

the site that were accessible to investigators, and (2) evidence that was visible to the 
investigators.  Observations were based on evidence that was visible to inspectors while walking 
the property.  No ground excavation or physical relocation of obstacles was conducted during 

inspections.  Accordingly, no guarantee is made or intended that all property conditions were 
observed.   
 
6.2 General Site Setting 

 
ASTM E 1527-05 Section 9.4.1, General Site Setting, addresses current and past use of the 
property being assessed, adjoining properties, and surrounding area.  The property is located 

south of the Harry P. Williams Memorial Airport approximately 2 ¼ miles northeast of 
downtown Patterson.   Land use in the vicinity of the property (Figure 2) is forested and 
agricultural with the exception of the adjacent airport.    The elevation of the property is 

approximately four feet above MSL. 
 
6.3 Exterior Observations 

 
The property is improved with a heliport consisting of two masonry buildings (an office and a 
maintenance bay), a storage shed, a concrete and gravel parking lot, helicopter parking/storage 

pads, and a landing pad.  The parking lot is surrounded by a chain link fence.   
 
The remainder of the property is agricultural.  Soybeans were observed to be growing amongst 

the weeds in the fields on the east side of the property.  Sugar cane was observed in the fields 
on the west side of the property. 
 

A Parish pump station is located near the southwest corner of the property.  It consists of a 
electrical-operated pump house and a diesel backup generator. 
 

6.3.1 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons 
 
Three square ponds were observed immediately east of the heliport.  Their purpose is not 

known, but interviews indicate that they are oxidation ponds.  GEC researched LDEQ records for 
Patterson, but no NPDES or LPDES permits were located in the vicinity of the heliport.  It is 
GEC’s understanding that these ponds are operational and are not to be included potential 

development plans. 
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Ponds were also noted on aerial photographs adjacent to the south of the property 
approximately 0.15 miles southwest of the property boundary.  These ponds have a similar 

configuration to the ponds on the property, but are smaller.  No records regarding their purpose 
were located.   
 

6.3.2 Stained Soil or Pavement 
 
No areas of stained soil, gravel, or pavement indicating the discharge of petroleum product or 

hazardous substances were observed on the property other than typical parking lot stains.   
 
6.3.3 Stressed Vegetation 

 
No stressed vegetation was observed on the property.   
 

6.3.4 Solid Waste 
 
No solid waste was observed on the property. 
 

6.3.5 Wells 
 
There were no wells of any type observed on the property; however, water well records 

indicate that there are water wells located on the airport property adjacent to the north.  
Interviews indicate that wells are used to maintain the water landing strip.   
 

6.3.6 Septic Systems 
 
There were no septic systems observed on the property.  Interviews indicate that municipal 

water and sewer are available at the property. 
 
6.3.7 Oil and Gas Drilling Activities 

 
There was no evidence of current or past oil or gas drilling activities observed on the property.  
Square ponds of unknown purpose were observed in aerial photographs on adjacent property to 

the south. 
 
6.3.8 Storage Tanks 

 
Four aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) were observed on the property.  All were properly 
labeled in secondary containment.  Interviews indicated that there are an 8,000-gallon and a 

10,000-gallon Jet A fuel tanks east of the heliport, and a 500-gallon diesel tank for the 
generator and a waste oil tank west of the heliport building.  Bristow US uses a commercial fuel 
recycler to empty the waste oil tank.  All tanks were clearly marked, and Bristow US had a 

current Spill Prevention and Countermeasure and Control (SPCC) Plan as well as a current 
Stormwater Pollution Protection Plan (SPPP). 
 

ASTs were also observed on the adjacent airport property.  Interviews indicate that a 15,000-
gallon Jet A tank and a 10,000-gallon aviation gas tank are located in secondary containment 
on the west side of the airport, near Highway 182.  The airport also operates three fuel trucks: 
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two jet fuel trucks (2,000-gallons and 1,200 gallons), and one 750-gallon aviation gas truck.  A 
waste oil tank was also observed at the end of Airport Road.  Interviews indicate that waste oil 

as well as used batteries are picked up by a recycler. 
 
6.3.9  Odors 

 
No strong, pungent, or noxious odors were detected on the property during the site 
reconnaissance. 

 
6.3.10  Pools of Liquid 
 

No pools of liquid were observed on the property or adjacent properties. 
 
6.3.11   Drums and Containers 

 
One 55-gallon drum was observed in a sugar field on the west side of the property.  The drum 
was sealed and contained liquid; however, the label was illegible. The drum appeared to have 
fallen off a truck.  

 
6.3.12  Unidentified Substance Containers 
 

No unidentified containers, other than the previously described drum were observed on the 
exterior of the property. 
 

6.3.13   Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 
 
Three pole-mounted electrical transformers and an electrical box were observed on the property 

near the pump station at the southwest corner.  Electrical transformers may contain oil with 
PCBs as an additive.  It is not known whether these transformers contain PCBs.  The 
transformers appeared to be new, showed no signs of corrosion, and no evidence of discharge 

of PCBs to the surrounding environment was observed. 
 
6.4 Interior Observations 

 
At the direction of the User, GEC did not include the interior portions of the heliport in this ESA. 
   
 

7.0 INTERVIEWS 
 
Mr. Frank Fink, St. Mary Parish Director of Economic Development, informed GEC on July 24, 

2011 that the subject site did not include the property occupied by the Bristow heliport.  He did 
not have any personal knowledge of the history or uses of the property or the adjacent sites.  
Mr. Fink assisted GEC with setting up contacts for the site visit and additional interviews. 
 

Mr. Tony Hermans, Base Manager for Bristow US, LLC allowed GEC to examine copies of the 
SWPPP and the SPCC Plan for the Bristow heliport located within the limits of the subject 
property on July 25, 2011.  Mr. Hermans informed GEC that there had been a release from an 

underground fuel line approximately around 2006, but since that time the spill has been 
remediated and the piping had been replaced with new stainless steel aboveground piping with 
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leak detection systems.  He stated that none of the contamination left heliport site and that 
LDEQ had issued a clean closure for the incident.  Mr. Hermans was not aware of any other 

environmental incidents at the heliport or the adjacent property.  The heliport utilizes two 
double walled above ground fuel tanks for aircraft fueling, a 10,000 gallon and an 8,000 gallon 
AST each containing Jet A fuel.  Additionally a 500 gallon diesel AST provides fuel for an 

emergency generator.   Mr. Hermans indicated that Bristow operates a fuel recycling system to 
reclaim any fuel from sumps and bilges at the facility.  They also utilize a commercial service to 
manifest and recycle all waste oil and fluids generated during maintenance activities. 

 
GEC interviewed Mr. Ken Perry, Owner of Perry Flying Center, which operates the commercial 
fueling concession for the Williams Memorial Airport on July 25, 2011.  Mr. Perry has been with 

the airport since 1982, and he indicated that the state owns the property and the Parish 
operates the airport.  Mr. Perry informed GEC that all airport fueling operations are located on 
the west side of the runway.  The center utilizes a 15,000 gallon Jet A AST and a 10,000 

aviation gas AST.  Both tanks are less than three years old and are double walled.  The center 
also utilizes three fueling trucks: 2,000, 1,200 and 750 gallons, to fuel aircraft.  He was not 
aware of any releases involving storage tanks or fueling operations.  Mr. Perry was aware of 
USTs registered to LADOTD being present at the airport in the past but was not certain if they 

had been removed when LADOTD vacated the facility.  He recalled two incidents where aircraft 
had crashed and burned at the airport, but he did not believe there were long-term 
environmental effects.  Both incidents were handled by the local fire department.   He stated 

that the facilities in the area have municipal water and sewer.  He was aware of one 
groundwater well located behind the hangar which is utilized to fill and maintain the water level 
of the seaway.  Mr. Perry was uncertain as to the use or purpose of the rectangular ponds 

located at the subject site, but suspected they were old borrow pits or oxidation ponds. 
 
GEC spoke with Mr. Bo Lagrange of St. Mary Parish on August 23, 2011.  Mr. Lagrange 

indicated that the square ponds adjacent to the heliport are oxidation ponds that serve the 
south side of the airfield (terminal building and possibly Perry Flying Serivce) as well as the 
Bristow Heliport center.  Mr. Lagrange indicated that he was unaware of any problems 

associated with the oxidation ponds. 
 
 

8.0 FINDINGS 
 
As defined in ASTM E 1527-05 Section 1.1.1, REC means: 

  
The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate 

an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a 
release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into 
structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or 

surface water of the property.   
 

8.1 Potential REC Sites Outside Target Property Limits 
 

GEC noted two potential REC sites outside the target property boundaries in the course of its 
review of federal, state, and local environmental databases; historical research; interviews; and 
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site investigations.  These sites are noted in Section 5.1.  It is GEC’s professional opinion that 
neither of these potential off-site RECs discussed below are likely to have impacted the subject 

property. 
 

Facility Name:  UPRC Patterson Shore Base 

Facility Location:  3882 Airport Rd. Patterson, LA  
Facility ID:   24192 
Database:   CERCLIS-NFRAP  

Distance/Direction:  adjacent north 
 

Interviews confirmed that the UPRC Patterson Shore Base leased hangar space at the Williams 

Airport, but the facility was closed 15 years ago.  No records were available in LDEQ’s database.  
Because the facility is listed as no further action planned, and because it no longer exists, it is 
GEC’s professional opinion that the UPRC Patterson Shore Base is unlikely to have impacted 

environmental conditions at the subject property. 
 
Facility Name:  LADOTD 
Facility Location:  Hwy 182, Harry P. Williams Airport, Patterson, LA  

Facility ID:   74598 
Database:   UST  
Distance/Direction:  adjacent north 

 
Interviews confirmed that the LADOTD utilized USTs at the Williams Airport. The LADOTD 
facility was located along Highway 182, approximately 2,800 feet north of the subject property.  

LDEQ records indicate that two 3,000-gallon gasoline USTs were removed in January 2004.  
One soil sample exceeded closure standards for TPH-GRO, benzene, and MTBE.  Leachate 
analysis was conducted and passed, indicating no impact to groundwater.  LDEQ indicated that 

the site could be closed under industrial standards with a conveyance notification; however, 
there is no record that the conveyance notification was filed.  The LDEQ records show one 
diesel UST remains at the location, but LDEQ inspectors were not able to verify its existence, 

and LADOTD has indicated that there are no USTs at the property.  While the file for these 
USTs is incomplete, the associated contaminated soil is localized to the former UST hold.  
Therefore, it is GEC’s professional opinion that the LADOTD USTs are unlikely to have impacted 

environmental conditions at the subject property. 
 
Ponds and clearing were noted on aerial photographs in the wooded area approximately 0.15 

miles southwest of the property boundary.  The area is off-site and has the configuration of and 
oil and gas production pit.  GEC reviewed LDNR’s SONRIS database and GIS maps for oil and 
gas activities in the location of the observed pond.  No records were found.  GEC also reviewed 

LDEQ EDMS files for the area; no records associated with these ponds were located.  They may 
have been associated with oil and gas development, wastewater treatment, or simply borrow 
pits.  Because the location is off-site and no records indicating use or environmental problems 

were located, it is GEC’s opinion that these ponds are unlikely to have adversely affected 
environmental conditions at the property. 
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8.2 REC at Target Property 
  

GEC noted one potential REC within the subject property boundaries in the course of its review 
of federal, state, and local environmental databases; historical research; interviews; and site 
investigations.   

 
Facility Name:  Air Logistics Patterson Base 
Facility Location:  4418 Airport Rd. Patterson, LA  

Facility ID:   11034/40514 
Database:   RCRA-CESQG  
Distance/Direction:  subject property 

 
Air Logistics currently operates as Bristow US, the operator of the heliport on site.  The facility 
holds a current RCRA CESQG permit for spent non-halogenated solvents, benzene, toluene, 

methyl ethyl ketone, ignitable and reactive wastes.  Interviews indicate these wastes are 
removed by a licensed removal company.  There are no records of violations in LDEQ’s files. 
Therefore, it is GEC’s opinion that the RCRA operations at the facility are unlikely to have 
adversely affected environmental conditions. 

 
The property was also the subject of a LDEQ RECAP evaluation and remediation effort resulting 
from   the discovery in June 2005 of a ruptured underground fuel line connected to an AST was 

found to have leaked Jet A fuel into the subsurface in the area near the helicopter landing pad.  
Remedial actions were taken, and soil and groundwater concentrations remaining do not 
exceed site-specific RECAP MO-1 and 2 standards developed for the area of concern.   No 

institutional controls are present, and LDEQ issued a determination of no further action in 
August 2007 (included in Appendix C).  Interviews indicate that all piping is currently above 
ground and monitored by leak detection devices.  Because LDEQ was satisfied with the extent 

of the remediation effort, it is unlikely that there are continuing environmental impacts from the 
incident. 
 
Four ASTs (two jet fuel, one diesel, and one waste oil) are located on the property.  Although 
the ASTs appear to be well maintained and in compliance with regulations, in accordance with 
ASTM 1527-05, they may represent a material threat of release of petroleum products onto the 
property if a spill or rupture occurs.   Therefore, the petroleum ASTs should be noted as a 
potential RECs. 
 
Oxidation ponds are located adjacent to the east of the heliport facility.  It is GEC’s 
understanding that these ponds will remain in operation and are not a part of the property under 
consideration for development.  It is possible that there are contaminants in the pond sediments 
associated with wastewater discharge.  However, there are no reported problems with the 
ponds, and the ponds are to remain operational.  Therefore GEC does not recommend 
sampling at this time.  Sampling should be considered if the ponds are closed in the future. 

 
 

9.0 OPINION 
 
Through the review of federal, state, and local environmental databases, historical research, 

interviews, and site investigations, one REC was noted on the target property:  the presence of 
petroleum-containing ASTs.  Although they meet the definition of a REC, with proper 
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management, the ASTs should not pose an environmental concern to the subject property.  
GEC does not recommend further investigation at this time. 

  
No RECs were noted off-site within ASTM-recommended search radii.  
 

9.1 Data Gaps 
 
Data gaps are defined in ASTM E 1527-05 Section 3.2.20, data gap, as a lack of or inability to 
obtain information required by this practice despite good faith efforts by the environmental 
professional to gather such information.  Two data gaps were encountered: 
 

• No documentation or permits associated with the oxidation ponds on the property were 
located. 

• The use of the ponds located off-site to the southwest is unknown. 

 
GEC does not consider either of these data gaps to be significant.  The extensive database 

research conducted is likely to have revealed any major environmental issues associated with 
the property and adjacent properties. 
 

 
10.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 

GEC has performed this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of ASTM E 1527-05 for the 109-acre property located at 4415 Highway 182, 
Patterson, Louisiana.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from this practice are described in 

Section 2.4, Limitations and Exceptions, of this report.  This assessment has revealed evidence 
of one recognized environmental condition that may potentially impact environmental conditions 
at the property.   
 

 
11.0 DEVIATIONS 
 

Based on the scope of the project, GEC believes an appropriate inquiry level was utilized for the 
assessment.  GEC complied with the standards specified in ASTM E 1527-05, when reasonably 
ascertainable.  As provided for in ASTM E 1527-05 Section 4.5.2, Not Exhaustive, GEC did not 
perform an exhaustive assessment of observably clean portions of the property.  Additionally, 
and as described in sections 4.0 and 6.0 of the report, certain observation limitations were 
encountered as noted.   

 
 
12.0   SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL 

 
I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.  I have the specific 

qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the subject property.  I have developed and performed the all  
 



 

Phase I Environmental  Patterson Airport 

Site Assessment 23 Patterson, Louisiana 

appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR 
Part 312. 
 

 

Signature  

Name  Jennifer Lindquist, P.G. 

Organization G.E.C., Inc. 

Date July 29, 2011 

 
 
13.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL 

 
Ms. Lindquist is an environmental scientist/geologist with over 18 years of experience in 
planning, coordination, and consulting services on federal and state regulatory compliance 

issues for numerous governmental and private clients.  Environmental projects completed 
include: 

 
Environmental Site Assessments – Numerous assessments for commercial, 

industrial and governmental clients nationwide to evaluate the presence of hazardous 
substances and petroleum products in accordance with ASTM Standard E 1527-00 and 
1527-05, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment Process, and ASTM Standard E 1903-97, Standard Guide for 
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase II Environmental Site Assessment Process.   
 

Ms. Lindquist is a licensed professional geologist in Texas (license number 10842), a certified 
Environmental Specialist, Environmental Inspector, as well as an Asbestos Inspector 
(Accreditation No. 2I156793) and Lead Inspector (Accreditation No. Pb11I00467) in Louisiana.  

Ms. Lindquist is also trained in HAZWOPER in accordance with 29 CFR 1910.120.  She 
completed the 40-hour training in 2003 and maintains training through the yearly eight-hour 
refresher course.   
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Inquiry Number: 3128065.7 

July 21, 2011 
 

 

 

 

440 Wheelers Farms Road 

Milford, CT 06461 

800.352.0050 

www.edrnet.com  



 

 
EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report 

The EDR Environmental LienSearch Report provides results from a search of available current land title 
records for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls 
and institutional controls. 
 
A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address 
information to:  

 search for parcel information and/or legal description;  
 search for ownership information;  
 research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices, 

registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;  
 access a copy of the deed;  
 search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;  
 provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the 

instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and 
 provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments. 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice 

This report was prepared for the use of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., and Data Abstract Information Services Inc, 
exclusively.  This report is neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, or a policy of title insurance.  NO WARRANTY, 
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WTH THIS REPORT.  Environmental Data Resources, 
Inc. (EDR) and Data Abstract Information Services Inc., specifically disclaim the making of any such warranties, including without 
limitation, merchantability or fitness for a particular use or purpose.  The information contained in this report is retrieved as it is 
recorded from the various agencies that make it available.  The total liability is limited to the fee paid for this report. 
 
Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in 
whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior 
written permission.  

EDR and its logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are 
the property of their respective owners.  
 



 

 
EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report 

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 
 
ADDRESS 
  
 PATTERSON AIRPORT 
 4415 Highway 182 
 Patterson, LA  70392 
 
 
RESEARCH SOURCE 
 
    Source 1:      St. Mary County Recorder of Deeds 

 
    Source 2:      N/A 
 

Examiner’s Note:  Public records of   St. Mary County, LA were searched from January 1, 1980 to July 7, 2011, 
and no other deeds were found of record. 

 
 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 

Current Owner:  St. Mary’s Parish Council 
 

    Legal Description:  N/A 
 

    Property   Identifiers  APN: 2714364010.00; 2714364046.00; 2714364048.00; 2714364050.00; 2714364051.00;                                                                                                             
                      2714364052.00                           

      
    General Comments: N/A 
 
 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 
  Deed 1: 
    Type of Deed:  Deed 

    Title is vested in:  St. Mary’s Parish Council 

    Title received from:  N/A 
 

    Date Executed:   N/A 

    Date Recorded:  N/A  

    Book:   N/A 

    Page:   N/A 

    Volume:   

    Instrument #:   

    Docket:        

    Land Record Comments:     According  to county records the above party has owned this property prior  to our search period. 

Records were searched back to 1960. No deed found. No deed attached.  

 

   
 
ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN 
 
Environmental Lien:  Found  Not Found  X 

If found:  

 
      1st Party:  



 

 
EDR Environmental LienSearch™ Report 

 
      2nd Party:  
 
      Dated:  

      Recorded: 

      Book:  

      Page:  

      Docket: 

      Volume: 

      Instrument: 
      Comments: 

      Miscellaneous: 

 

 
OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULs) 
 
Other AUL's:   Found  Not Found      X 
 
If found:  

 
      1st Party:  
 
      2nd Party:  
 
      Dated:  

      Recorded: 

      Book:  

      Page:  

      Docket: 

      Volume: 

      Instrument: 
      Comments:  

      Miscellaneous: 
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
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or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

4415 HIGHWAY 182
PATTERSON, LA 70392

COORDINATES

29.705200 - 29˚ 42’ 18.7’’Latitude (North): 
91.338200 - 91˚ 20’ 17.5’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
660763.1UTM X (Meters): 
3287096.5UTM Y (Meters): 
4 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

29091-F3 PATTERSON, LATarget Property Map:
1994Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2005, 2006, 2007Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Potential and Confirmed Sites List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Landfill List
DEBRIS LDEQ Approved Debris Sites

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
HIST LUST Underground Storage Tank Case History Incidents
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST Louisiana Underground Storage Tank Database
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INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Voluntary Remediation Program Sites

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
SWRCY Recycling Directory
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
LIENS Environmental Liens

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Emergency Response Section Incidents

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
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PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facility Listing
NPDES LPDES Permits Database
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE FInancial Assurance Information
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
ASBESTOS Asbestos Projects List

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were not identified.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 40 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

CURVE SITE FACILITY - PATTERSON FI  FINDS,NPDES
ZENOR SITE FACILITY - PATTERSON FI  FINDS,NPDES
CARGILL INC  HWS
CARGILL, INC.  CERCLIS-NFRAP
PATTERSON COMP STA  CERCLIS-NFRAP
CLIFF’S MOBIL  HIST LUST
OMEGA WASTE MANAGEMENT INC  LF,UST
PATTERSON TRUCK STOP & CASINO  LUST,UST
BUCKS CAFE  UST
CAMERON INTERNATIONAL INC - PATTER  UST
PATTERSON BAYOU  UST
CRACKER BARREL STORES INC #215  UST
WAG-A-PAK IX  UST
LADOTD  UST
WEST END FOOD STOP  UST
DUCK LAKE O&G FIELD  RCRA-SQG
ANR PIPELINE PATTERSON BARGE LOADO  RCRA-SQG,FINDS
OTIS ENGINEERING CORP  FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
MURRAYS AUTO REPAIR  FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
GODEAUXS BODY SHOP  FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
ENTERPRISE CALUMET GAS PLANT  FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
UPRC PATTERSON SHORE BASE  FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
AIR LOGISTICS PATTERSON BASE  FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
PATTERSON TERMINAL  FINDS
MARTIN A #1 FACILITY PATTERSON FIE  FINDS
ANR PIPELINE CO - PATTERSON COMPRE  FINDS
ANR PIPELINE CO - PATTERSON TERMIN  FINDS
TRUNKLINE GAS CO LLC - PATTERSON C  FINDS
PATTERSON ZENOR PRODUCTION  FINDS
US FILTER RECOVERY SERVICES SW INC  FINDS
PATTERSON HIGH SCHOOL  FINDS
PLAINS MARKETING LP - PATTERSON ST  FINDS
PATTERSON FLD  FINDS
CYPRESS GAS PIPELINE LLC - PATTERS  FINDS
PATTERSON GAS PROCESSING  FINDS
PATTERSON CURVE/SL 1685  FINDS
DEFS - PATTERSON GAS PROCESSING FA  TSCA
PATTERSON II FACILITY  TSCA
PATTERSON II FACILITY  TSCA
ANR PIPELINE-PATTERSON  ICIS

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2eMc1.eC8icP2w.D1lCY35iI84P42nwp3ADU4ZlX2kMm1Ter7ZcO1s..8.CP3uiP1dPP2Wwx2gDV2yMn2wet1IcH4j..2sC53pi39ePk1iw87YDA6Alj0TYQ325wt6Ih2XMZ2Eed1McU2W.A1RCV17iM7oPT7MwV7jDR7hl79bY5735a2sIb1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2eMc1.eC8icP2w.D1lCY35iI84P42nwp3ADU4ZlX2kMm1Ter7ZcO1s..8.CP3uiP1dPP2Wwx2gDV2yMn2wet1IcH4j..2sC53pi39ePk1iw87YDA6Alj0TYQ325wt6Ih2XMZ2Eed1McU2W.A1RCV17iM7oPT7MwV7jDR7hl78bY5935a7sIb1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2eMc1.eC8icP2w.D1lCY35iI84P42nwp3ADU4ZlX2kMm1Ter7ZcO1s..8.CP3uiP1dPP2Wwx2gDV2yMn2wet1IcH4j..2sC53pi39ePk1iw87YDA6Alj0TYQ325wt6Ih2XMZ2Eed1McUTW.A2RCV17iM6oPT8MwV6jDR1hl76bY5735a5sIb1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2eMc1.eC8icP2w.D1lCY35iI84P42nwp3ADU4ZlX2kMm1Ter7ZcO1s..8.CP3uiP1dPP2Wwx2gDV2yMn2wet1IcH4j..2sC53pi39ePk1iw87YDA6Alj0TYQ325wt6Ih2XMZ2Eed1McU2W.A1RCV17iM4oPT9MwV8jDR6hl75bY5635a1sIb1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2eMc1.eC8icP2w.D1lCY35iI84P42nwp3ADU4ZlX2kMm1Ter7ZcO1s..8.CP3uiP1dPP2Wwx2gDV2yMn2wet1IcH4j..2sC53pi39ePk1iw87YDA6Alj0TYQ325wt6Ih2XMZ2Eed1McU2W.A1RCV17iM3oPTAMwV3jDR6hl74bY5935aAsIb1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2eMc1.eC8icP2w.D1lCY35iI84P42nwp3ADU4ZlX2kMm1Ter7ZcO1s..8.CP3uiP1dPP2Wwx2gDV2yMn2wet1IcH4j..2sC53pi39ePk1iw87YDA6Alj0TYQ325wt6Ih2XMZ2Eed1McUTW.A2RCV17iM7oPT1MwV4jDR4hl77bY5935a1sIb1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2eMc1.eC8icP2w.D1lCY35iI84P42nwp3ADU4ZlX2kMm1Ter7ZcO1s..8.CP3uiP1dPP2Wwx2gDV2yMn2wet1IcH4j..2sC53pi39ePk1iw87YDA6Alj0TYQ325wt6Ih2XMZ2Eed1McUVW.A1RCV17iM4oPTAMwV7jDRAhl79bY5935aAsIb1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2eMc1.eC8icP2w.D1lCY35iI84P42nwp3ADU4ZlX2kMm1Ter7ZcO1s..8.CP3uiP1dPP2Wwx2gDV2yMn2wet1IcH4j..2sC53pi39ePk1iw87YDA6Alj0TYQ325wt6Ih2XMZ2Eed1McUVW.A1RCV17iM5oPT1MwV5jDR1hl73bY5A35a3sIb1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2eMc1.eC8icP2w.D1lCY35iI84P42nwp3ADU4ZlX2kMm1Ter7ZcO1s..8.CP3uiP1dPP2Wwx2gDV2yMn2wet1IcH4j..2sC53pi39ePk1iw87YDA6Alj0TYQ325wt6Ih2XMZ2Eed1McUVW.A1RCV17iM2oPT9MwVAjDRAhl77bY5135a3sIb1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2eMc1.eC8icP2w.D1lCY35iI84P42nwp3ADU4ZlX2kMm1Ter7ZcO1s..8.CP3uiP1dPP2Wwx2gDV2yMn2wet1IcH4j..2sC53pi39ePk1iw87YDA6Alj0TYQ325wt6Ih2XMZ2Eed1McUVW.A1RCV17iM4oPTAMwV3jDR2hl76bY5435aAsIb1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2eMc1.eC8icP2w.D1lCY35iI84P42nwp3ADU4ZlX2kMm1Ter7ZcO1s..8.CP3uiP1dPP2Wwx2gDV2yMn2wet1IcH4j..2sC53pi39ePk1iw87YDA6Alj0TYQ325wt6Ih2XMZ2Eed1McUVW.A1RCV17iM1oPT9MwV8jDR6hl72bY5535a6sIb1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2eMc1.eC8icP2w.D1lCY35iI84P42nwp3ADU4ZlX2kMm1Ter7ZcO1s..8.CP3uiP1dPP2Wwx2gDV2yMn2wet1IcH4j..2sC53pi39ePk1iw87YDA6Alj0TYQ325wt6Ih2XMZ2Eed1McUVW.A1RCV17iM4oPTAMwV9jDR8hl76bY5435a7sIb1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2eMc1.eC8icP2w.D1lCY35iI84P42nwp3ADU4ZlX2kMm1Ter7ZcO1s..8.CP3uiP1dPP2Wwx2gDV2yMn2wet1IcH4j..2sC53pi39ePk1iw87YDA6Alj0TYQ325wt6Ih2XMZ2Eed1McUVW.A1RCV17iM5oPT1MwV6jDR3hl73bY5435a2sIb1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2eMc1.eC8icP2w.D1lCY35iI84P42nwp3ADU4ZlX2kMm1Ter7ZcO1s..8.CP3uiP1dPP2Wwx2gDV2yMn2wet1IcH4j..2sC53pi39ePk1iw87YDA6Alj0TYQ325wt6Ih2XMZ2Eed1McUVW.A1RCV17iM5oPT2MwV8jDRAhl75bY5735a7sIb1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

NO SITES FOUND
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 40 records.

PATTERSON           1002925389 PATTERSON COMP STA HWY 90 W 70392 CERCLIS-NFRAP
CALUMET             1003875450 CARGILL, INC. HWY 90 @ WAX LAKE OUTLET BRIDG 70392 CERCLIS-NFRAP
PATTERSON           1004511283 TRUNKLINE GAS CO LLC - PATTERSON C 3635 HWY 90 70392 FINDS
PATTERSON           1004511296 MARTIN A #1 FACILITY PATTERSON FIE HWY 317 70392 FINDS
PATTERSON           1004515524 ANR PIPELINE CO - PATTERSON TERMIN 3609 HWY 90 W 70392 FINDS
PATTERSON           1004706957 UPRC PATTERSON SHORE BASE 3882 AIRPORT RD 70392 FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
PATTERSON           1004707360 GODEAUXS BODY SHOP 2315 HWY 182 70392 FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
PATTERSON           1004708121 OTIS ENGINEERING CORP HWY 182 E 1/8 M W UNIVERSE ST 70392 FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
PATTERSON           1004709694 AIR LOGISTICS PATTERSON BASE 4418 AIRPORT RD 70392 FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
PATTERSON           1004713461 MURRAYS AUTO REPAIR 2309 HWY 182 W 70392 FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
PATTERSON           1004714488 ANR PIPELINE PATTERSON BARGE LOADO 3900 ZENOR RD 70392 RCRA-SQG,FINDS
PATTERSON           1004714854 ENTERPRISE CALUMET GAS PLANT 3617 HWY 90 E 70392 FINDS,RCRA-CESQG
PATTERSON           1005931351 PATTERSON II FACILITY PLACID OIL CO 70392 TSCA
PATTERSON           1005931352 PATTERSON II FACILITY PO BOX 59 70392 TSCA
PATTERSON           1006256495 PATTERSON FLD 2M N OF 70392 FINDS
PATTERSON           1006666786 ZENOR SITE FACILITY - PATTERSON FI 3 MI NW OF      FINDS,NPDES
PATTERSON           1006666861 CURVE SITE FACILITY - PATTERSON FI 1.5 MI NE OF 70392 FINDS,NPDES
PATTERSON           1006676989 CYPRESS GAS PIPELINE LLC - PATTERS OFF HWY 182 2 MI NW OF 70392 FINDS
PATTERSON           1006829679 PATTERSON TERMINAL HIGHWAY 182 NORTH WAST OF 70392 FINDS
PATTERSON           1007088732 DEFS - PATTERSON GAS PROCESSING FA P.O. BOX 59 70392 TSCA
PATTERSON           1008262599 PATTERSON HIGH SCHOOL 2525 MAIN STREET 70392 FINDS
PATTERSON           1009315892 PATTERSON GAS PROCESSING PLANT 70392 FINDS
PATTERSON           1009457554 PLAINS MARKETING LP - PATTERSON ST 2.5 MI NW OF 70392 FINDS
PATTERSON           1010164030 PATTERSON CURVE/SL 1685 PRODUCTION FACILITY 70392 FINDS
PATTERSON           1010164054 PATTERSON ZENOR PRODUCTION FACILITY 70392 FINDS
PATTERSON           1010727939 US FILTER RECOVERY SERVICES SW INC 415 HWY 182 70392 FINDS
PATTERSON           1010727940 ANR PIPELINE CO - PATTERSON COMPRE 3609 HWY 90 W 70392 FINDS
PATTERSON           1011598584 ANR PIPELINE-PATTERSON 309 TORCH LN    PATTERSON  LA 70392 ICIS
PATTERSON           1012179438 DUCK LAKE O&G FIELD RED CYPRESS RD E OF HWY 90 70392 RCRA-SQG
CALUMET             S105750564 CARGILL INC HWY 90 @ WAX LAKE OUTLET BRIDG 70392 HWS
PATTERSON           S106033680 CLIFF’S MOBIL HIGHWAY 182 70392 HIST LUST
PATTERSON           U000875145 PATTERSON BAYOU 620 HWY 90 W 70392 UST
PATTERSON           U001899602 BUCKS CAFE HWY 182 70392 UST
PATTERSON           U003921539 CAMERON INTERNATIONAL INC - PATTER 585 HWY 90 E 70392 UST
PATTERSON           U003969889 OMEGA WASTE MANAGEMENT INC 1900 HWY 90 W 70392 LF,UST
PATTERSON           U003987536 CRACKER BARREL STORES INC #215 1100 HWY 90 CHURCH ST 70392 UST
PATTERSON           U003995886 WEST END FOOD STOP 2301 HWY 182 70392 UST
PATTERSON           U004040292 PATTERSON TRUCK STOP & CASINO 1902 HWY 90 W 70392 LUST,UST
PATTERSON           U004052231 WAG-A-PAK IX 518 HWY 90 E 70392 UST
PATTERSON           U004179466 LADOTD HWY 182 HARRY P WILLIAMS AIRPO 70392 UST
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPAa??s Federal
Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 03/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Potential and Confirmed Sites List
Confirmed status denotes that assessments have been performed and a determination made that (1) hazardous waste(s)
or substance(s) are present at the site and (2) these sites are under the jurisdiction of the LDEQ/RSD. Potential
status is an indicator that sites are either waiting to be assessed or the assessment is in progress.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Landfill List
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2011
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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DEBRIS:  LDEQ Approved Debris Sites
A listing of LDEQ Approved Debris Sites where hurricane debris is dumped.

Date of Government Version: 08/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3953
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST:  Underground Storage Tank Case History Incidents
This listing includes detailed information for Leaking Underground Storage Tanks reported through November 1999.
It is no longer updated. Current LUST incidents, without detail, can be found in the Leaking Underground Storage
Tank Database

Date of Government Version: 11/01/1999
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2000
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Louisiana Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2011
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/17/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Remediation Program Sites
Sites that have entered the Department of Environmental Quality’s Voluntary Remediation Program

Date of Government Version: 05/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
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Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Directory
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
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US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Environmental Liens
An Environmental Lien is a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure the payment of
a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous
substances or petroleum products upon a property, including (but not limited to) liens imposed pursuant to CERCLA
42 USC ? 9607(1) and similar state or local laws. In other words: a lien placed upon a property’s title due
to an environmental condition.

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2011
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Emergency Response Section Incidents
Spills and/or releases, to land, reported to the Emergency Response Section.

Date of Government Version: 05/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3620
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  214-665-6444
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (214) 665-2200
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.
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Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of underground injection well locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Department of fNatural Resources
Telephone:  225-342-5515
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Listing
A listing of drycleaner facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2007
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  LPDES Permits Database
A listing of sites with a Louisiana Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (LPDES) program issued permit.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Data Release Frequency: N/A

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1:  FInancial Assurance Information
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated
facility is unable or unwilling to pay

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal ash impoundments.
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Date of Government Version: 05/13/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3168
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Projects List
Asbestos demolition and renovation notification projects locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 06/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2010
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  225-219-3181
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

COUNTY RECORDS

ORLEANS COUNTY:

Brownfields Inventory
Brownfields are abandoned, idled, or underused industrial or commercial real property, the expansion, redevelopment
or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence of or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant,
or contaminant.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  New Orleans Office of Environmental Affairs
Telephone:  504-658-4070
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2011
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
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Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1994Most Recent Revision:
29091-F3 PATTERSON, LATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

4 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3287096.5UTM Y (Meters): 
660763.1UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 15Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
91.3382 - 91˚ 20’ 17.5’’Longitude (West): 
29.70520 - 29˚ 42’ 18.7’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

PATTERSON, LA 70392
4415 HIGHWAY 182
PATTERSON AIRPORT

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(f

t)
E

le
va

tio
n 

(f
t)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 4 ft.

North South

West East

3353222334555555

0

99
5

0

5 5 5 5 5 4 4 4 4 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 4

General SEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapPATTERSON

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

2201920150D  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapST MARY, LA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
HoloceneSeries:
QhCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Soil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

WATER, LARGESoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay79 inches40 inches 4

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay40 inches31 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay31 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

BALDWINSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reportedclay79 inches61 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reportedclay61 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reportedclay 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

claySoil Surface Texture:

SCHRIEVERSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC3128065.2s   Page A-8

1/2 - 1 Mile SSWLAOG60000050936   4
1/2 - 1 Mile NWLAOG60000052289   3
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWLAOG60000052278   A1
1/2 - 1 Mile NNWLAOG60000052279   A2

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/2 - 1 Mile NorthLADT30000001651   C6
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthLADT30000001652   C5
1/2 - 1 Mile NELADT30000001620   B3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthLADT30000001623   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS2491654   C8
1/2 - 1 Mile NorthUSGS2491653   C7
1/2 - 1 Mile NEUSGS2491651   B4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NorthUSGS2491652   A2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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CSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Atchafalaya. Louisiana. Area = 1930 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
Not ReportedAltitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Not ReportedAltitude method:
Not ReportedAltitude:

62500Map scale:BELLE ISLE 228Location map:
S 16T15S  R11ELand net:USCountry:
101County:22State:
22District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:FCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-91.33788446Dec lon:
29.71215245Dec lat:0912016Longitude:
USGS2491652EDR Site id:294243Latitude:

SM-  49Site name:
294243091201601Site no:USGSAgency cd:

A2
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS2491652FED USGS

LADT30000001623Site id:
Not ReportedYield:IndustrialWell use:
OtherWell subuse:190Well depth:

0Water leve:
15STownship:

22State code:Not ReportedSource of :
Not ReportedSerial num:016Section:
Not ReportedScreen int:Not ReportedScreen dia:
11ERange:Not ReportedQuad num:
Not ReportedPump test:Not ReportedPlugged  1:
Not ReportedPlugged by:101Parish num:
Not ReportedOwners num:WILLIAMS AIRPOROwners nam:
Not ReportedMechanic a:-  49Local well:
294243091201601Identifica:0Hole depth:
112ACFLGeologic u:Not ReportedElevation:
Not ReportedElec log:000Drillers 1:
UNKNOWNDrillers n:Not ReportedDrill log:
Not ReportedDrawdown:Not ReportedDate regis:
Not ReportedDate plugg:11/17/2000Date of ad:
Not ReportedDate measu:Not ReportedDate compl:
QChem analy:Not ReportedCasing mat:
2Casing dia:Not ReportedBio analys:
QAvailable :Not ReportedAvail info:

29.7119Latitude:
-91.3377Longitude:
0Oid :

A1
North
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

LADT30000001623LA WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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B4
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2491651FED USGS

LADT30000001620Site id:
Not ReportedYield:OtherWell use:
UnknownWell subuse:190Well depth:

0Water leve:
15STownship:

22State code:Not ReportedSource of :
Not ReportedSerial num:017Section:
170-190Screen int:6Screen dia:
11ERange:228BQuad num:
Not ReportedPump test:Not ReportedPlugged  1:
Not ReportedPlugged by:101Parish num:
Not ReportedOwners num:PATTERSON AIRPTOwners nam:
Not ReportedMechanic a:-  60Local well:
294241091195701Identifica:190Hole depth:
112ACFLGeologic u:5Elevation:
Not ReportedElec log:000Drillers 1:
HOWARD WELLDrillers n:Not ReportedDrill log:
Not ReportedDrawdown:Not ReportedDate regis:
Not ReportedDate plugg:07/17/1991Date of ad:
Not ReportedDate measu:10/69Date compl:
QChem analy:Not ReportedCasing mat:
6Casing dia:Not ReportedBio analys:
QAvailable :Not ReportedAvail info:

29.7113Latitude:
-91.3324Longitude:
0Oid :

B3
NE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

LADT30000001620LA WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
1Water quality data count:1951-07-01Water quality data end date:
1951-07-01Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

Not ReportedProject number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:190Well depth:
ATCHAFALAYA AQUIFERAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedScreen int:Not ReportedScreen dia:
11ERange:Not ReportedQuad num:
Not ReportedPump test:Not ReportedPlugged  1:
Not ReportedPlugged by:101Parish num:
Not ReportedOwners num:SHADY SIDE COOwners nam:
Not ReportedMechanic a:-   2Local well:
294255091202302Identifica:0Hole depth:
112ACFLGeologic u:Not ReportedElevation:
Not ReportedElec log:000Drillers 1:
MORESIDrillers n:Not ReportedDrill log:
Not ReportedDrawdown:Not ReportedDate regis:
Not ReportedDate plugg:08/30/1996Date of ad:
Not ReportedDate measu:Not ReportedDate compl:
Not ReportedChem analy:Not ReportedCasing mat:
Not ReportedCasing dia:Not ReportedBio analys:
Not ReportedAvailable :Not ReportedAvail info:

29.7152Latitude:
-91.3397Longitude:
0Oid :

C5
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

LADT30000001652LA WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
1Water quality data count:1969-11-00Water quality data end date:
1969-11-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

Not ReportedProject number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

190Hole depth:190Well depth:
ATCHAFALAYA AQUIFERAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

CSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19691017Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Atchafalaya. Louisiana. Area = 1930 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
5.Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
5.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:PATTERN 228BLocation map:
S 17T15S  R11ELand net:USCountry:
101County:22State:
22District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-91.33260654Dec lon:
29.71159689Dec lat:0911957Longitude:
USGS2491651EDR Site id:294241Latitude:

SM-  60Site name:
294241091195701Site no:USGSAgency cd:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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62500Map scale:BELLE ISLE 228Location map:
S 16T15S  R11ELand net:USCountry:
101County:22State:
22District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:FCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-91.33982893Dec lon:
29.71548568Dec lat:0912023Longitude:
USGS2491653EDR Site id:294255Latitude:

SM-   1Site name:
294255091202301Site no:USGSAgency cd:

C7
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2491653FED USGS

LADT30000001651Site id:
Not ReportedYield:IrrigationWell use:
StockWell subuse:218Well depth:

0Water leve:
15STownship:

22State code:Not ReportedSource of :
Not ReportedSerial num:016Section:
Not ReportedScreen int:Not ReportedScreen dia:
11ERange:Not ReportedQuad num:
Not ReportedPump test:Not ReportedPlugged  1:
Not ReportedPlugged by:101Parish num:
Not ReportedOwners num:WILLIAMS, HARRYOwners nam:
Not ReportedMechanic a:-   1Local well:
294255091202301Identifica:0Hole depth:
112ACFLGeologic u:Not ReportedElevation:
Not ReportedElec log:000Drillers 1:
UNKNOWNDrillers n:Not ReportedDrill log:
Not ReportedDrawdown:Not ReportedDate regis:
Not ReportedDate plugg:12/09/1994Date of ad:
Not ReportedDate measu:1900Date compl:
QChem analy:Not ReportedCasing mat:
2.50Casing dia:Not ReportedBio analys:
QAvailable :Not ReportedAvail info:

29.7152Latitude:
-91.3397Longitude:
0Oid :

C6
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

LADT30000001651LA WELLS

LADT30000001652Site id:
Not ReportedYield:OtherWell use:
UnknownWell subuse:190Well depth:

0Water leve:
15STownship:

22State code:Not ReportedSource of :
Not ReportedSerial num:016Section:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC3128065.2s   Page A-14

Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:

Not ReportedProject number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:190Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

CSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Atchafalaya. Louisiana. Area = 1930 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
Not ReportedAltitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Not ReportedAltitude method:
Not ReportedAltitude:

62500Map scale:BELLE ISLE 228Location map:
S 16T15S  R11ELand net:USCountry:
101County:22State:
22District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:FCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-91.33982893Dec lon:
29.71548568Dec lat:0912023Longitude:
USGS2491654EDR Site id:294255Latitude:

SM-   2Site name:
294255091202302Site no:USGSAgency cd:

C8
North
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2491654FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

0Ground water data count:
0000-00-00Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 0000-00-00
1Water quality data count:1940-06-25Water quality data end date:
1940-06-25Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

Not ReportedProject number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

Not ReportedHole depth:218Well depth:
ATCHAFALAYA AQUIFERAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

CSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19000101Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Atchafalaya. Louisiana. Area = 1930 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
Not ReportedAltitude datum:
Not ReportedAltitude accuracy:
Not ReportedAltitude method:
Not ReportedAltitude:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedLatitude d:Not ReportedLatitude m:
Not ReportedLatitude s:Not ReportedLongitude2:
Not ReportedLongitude1:Not ReportedLongitude :
Not ReportedGround ele:1Coordinat2:
05Coordinat1:CON_USERUpdate use:
05-AUG-2010Update dat:SONRIS_DBACreate use:
08-OCT-2003Create dat:SZone:
380347Lambert y:1996323Lambert x:
07-OCT-2003Received d:01Coordinate:
1Wlc line i:970788Well seria:

3
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile

LAOG60000052289OIL_GAS

Not ReportedColumn28:-91.3429093299278G longx:
29.712705985642G laty:3288100.64641088G utmy:
660292.354231012G utmx:17Coordinat3:
Not ReportedSurface lo:Not ReportedSurface la:
29Latitude d:42Latitude m:
45Latitude s:91Longitude2:
20Longitude1:34.08Longitude :
Not ReportedGround ele:1Coordinat2:
03Coordinat1:CON_USERUpdate use:
05-AUG-2010Update dat:CONVALLCreate use:
02-MAY-1999Create dat:SZone:
380311Lambert y:1996994Lambert x:
01-DEC-1976Received d:01Coordinate:
1Wlc line i:90196Well seria:

A1
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

LAOG60000052278OIL_GAS

Not ReportedColumn28:-91.3429093299278G longx:
29.712705985642G laty:3288100.64641088G utmy:
660292.354231012G utmx:17Coordinat3:
Not ReportedSurface lo:Not ReportedSurface la:
29Latitude d:42Latitude m:
45Latitude s:91Longitude2:
20Longitude1:34.08Longitude :
Not ReportedGround ele:1Coordinat2:
03Coordinat1:CON_USERUpdate use:
05-AUG-2010Update dat:CONVALLCreate use:
02-MAY-1999Create dat:SZone:
380311Lambert y:1996994Lambert x:
01-DEC-1976Received d:01Coordinate:
1Wlc line i:116893Well seria:

A2
NNW
1/2 - 1 Mile

LAOG60000052279OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedColumn28:-91.3428004271692G longx:
29.6921504571007G laty:3285822.69255037G utmy:
660335.547983626G utmx:13Coordinat3:
Not ReportedSurface lo:Not ReportedSurface la:
29Latitude d:41Latitude m:
30.989Latitude s:91Longitude2:
20Longitude1:33.695Longitude :
Not ReportedGround ele:1Coordinat2:
02Coordinat1:CON_USERUpdate use:
25-JAN-2011Update dat:GLYNISDCreate use:
11-MAR-2003Create dat:SZone:
372836Lambert y:1997028Lambert x:
11-MAR-2003Received d:01Coordinate:
1Wlc line i:973167Well seria:

4
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

LAOG60000050936OIL_GAS

Not ReportedColumn28:-91.345023111299G longx:
29.7128048242242G laty:3288108.66997993G utmy:
660087.699600825G utmx:9Coordinat3:
91.344917Surface lo:29.712597Surface la:

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.200 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 1

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   70392

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ST MARY County:  3 

170.20000ST MARY

_______________________
Total SitesAvg pCi/LParish

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: LA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Louisiana Public Water Supply Wells
Source:  Office of Public Health
Telephone:  504-568-5101

Water Well Registration Data File
Source: Department of Transportation and Development
Telephone:  225-274-4172

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Database
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  225-342-1977
Oil and gas well locations in Louisiana.

RADON

State Database: LA Radon
Source: Department of Environmenal Quality
Telephone: 225-925-1752
Radon Levels

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Patterson Airport

4415 Highway 182
Patterson, LA 70392

Inquiry Number: 3128065.6
July 22, 2011

The EDR-City Directory Abstract

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2009 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2011 Polk's City Directory - X X -

2006 Polk's City Directory - X X -

2001 Polk's City Directory - X X -

1996 Polk's City Directory - - - -

1991 Polk's City Directory - - - -

1986 Polk's City Directory - - - -

1981 Polk's City Directory - - - -

1976 Polk's City Directory - - - -

1970 Polk's City Directory - - - -

1964 Polk's City Directory - - - -

3128065- 6 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

4415 Highway 182
Patterson, LA   70392

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

No Addresses Found

3128065- 6 Page 2



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

Highway 182

4354  Highway 182

Year Uses Source

2011 Residential Polk's City Directory

2006 Residential Polk's City Directory

2001 Residential Polk's City Directory

4400  Highway 182

Year Uses Source

2011 Residential Polk's City Directory

2006 Residential Polk's City Directory

2001 Residential Polk's City Directory

4408  Highway 182

Year Uses Source

2011 Residential Polk's City Directory

2006 Residential Polk's City Directory

2001 Residential Polk's City Directory

4416  Highway 182

Year Uses Source

2011 Residential Polk's City Directory

2006 Residential Polk's City Directory

2001 Residential Polk's City Directory

4426  Highway 182

Year Uses Source

2011 Residential Polk's City Directory

2006 Residential Polk's City Directory

2001 Residential Polk's City Directory

4506  Highway 182

Year Uses Source

2011 Residential Polk's City Directory

2006 Residential Polk's City Directory
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2001 Residential Polk's City Directory
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FINDINGS

STREET NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Streets were researched for this report, and the Streets were not identified in the 
research source.

Street Researched Street Not Identified in Research Source

Highway 182 1996, 1991, 1986, 1981, 1976, 1970, 1964

TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

4415 Highway 182 2011, 2006, 2001

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

4354 Highway 182 No Years Found

4400 Highway 182 No Years Found

4408 Highway 182 No Years Found

4416 Highway 182 No Years Found

4426 Highway 182 No Years Found

4506 Highway 182 No Years Found
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Patterson Airport

4415 Highway 182

Patterson, LA 70392

Inquiry Number: 3128065.3

July 20, 2011



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 7/20/11

Site Name:
Patterson Airport
4415 Highway 182
Patterson, LA 70392

Client Name:
G.E.C., Inc.
9357 Interline Avenue
Baton Rouge, LA 70809

EDR Inquiry # 3128065.3 Contact: Jennifer Lindquist

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by G.E.C., Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn Library search
results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number.
Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by
Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Patterson Airport
Address: 4415 Highway 182
City, State, Zip: Patterson, LA 70392
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: 0027.3160010.024
Certification # D458-4609-A68F

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # D458-4609-A68F

UNMAPPED PROPERTY
This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn
Library, LLC collection have been searched based on client
supplied target property information, and fire insurance maps
covering the target property were not found.

Limited Permission To Make Copies
G.E.C., Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Patterson Airport

4415 Highway 182

Patterson, LA 70392

Inquiry Number: 3128065.4

July 21, 2011



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: BELLE ISLE
MAP YEAR: 1941

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: Patterson Airport
 ADDRESS: 4415 Highway 182

Patterson, LA 70392
LAT/LONG: 29.7052 / -91.3382

CLIENT: G.E.C., Inc.
CONTACT: Jennifer Lindquist
INQUIRY#: 3128065.4
RESEARCH DATE: 07/21/2011



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: PATTERSON
MAP YEAR: 1966

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Patterson Airport
 ADDRESS: 4415 Highway 182

Patterson, LA 70392
LAT/LONG: 29.7052 / -91.3382

CLIENT: G.E.C., Inc.
CONTACT: Jennifer Lindquist
INQUIRY#: 3128065.4
RESEARCH DATE: 07/21/2011



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: PATTERSON
MAP YEAR: 1981
PHOTOREVISED:1966
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Patterson Airport
 ADDRESS: 4415 Highway 182

Patterson, LA 70392
LAT/LONG: 29.7052 / -91.3382

CLIENT: G.E.C., Inc.
CONTACT: Jennifer Lindquist
INQUIRY#: 3128065.4
RESEARCH DATE: 07/21/2011



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: PATTERSON
MAP YEAR: 1994

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Patterson Airport
 ADDRESS: 4415 Highway 182

Patterson, LA 70392
LAT/LONG: 29.7052 / -91.3382

CLIENT: G.E.C., Inc.
CONTACT: Jennifer Lindquist
INQUIRY#: 3128065.4
RESEARCH DATE: 07/21/2011
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Patterson Airport

4415 Highway 182

Patterson, LA 70392

Inquiry Number: 3128065.5

July 26, 2011



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	July 26, 2011

Target Property:
4415 Highway 182

Patterson, LA 70392

Year Scale Details Source

1956 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 29091-F3, Patterson, LA;/Flight Date: February 28, 1956 EDR

1964 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 29091-F3, Patterson, LA;/Flight Date: February 20, 1964 EDR

1978 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 29091-F3, Patterson, LA;/Flight Date: October 09, 1978 EDR

1983 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 29091-F3, Patterson, LA;/Flight Date: October 28, 1983 EDR

1989 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 29091-F3, Patterson, LA;/Flight Date: December 09, 1989 EDR

1990 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=604' Panel #: 29091-F3, Patterson, LA;/Composite DOQQ - acquisition
dates: October 12, 1990

EDR

1994 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 29091-F3, Patterson, LA;/Flight Date: January 21, 1994 EDR

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=604' Panel #: 29091-F3, Patterson, LA;/Flight Year: 2005 EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=604' Panel #: 29091-F3, Patterson, LA;/Flight Year: 2006 EDR

2007 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=604' Panel #: 29091-F3, Patterson, LA;/Flight Year: 2007 EDR
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INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3128065.5

1956

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3128065.5

1964

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3128065.5

1978

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3128065.5

1983

 = 1000'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3128065.5

1989

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3128065.5

1990

 = 604'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3128065.5

1994

 = 750'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3128065.5

2005

 = 604'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3128065.5

2006

 = 604'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3128065.5

2007

 = 604'
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PHOTOGRAPHS 
  



 
 

Photograph 1. View of property looking south from Airport Road 
 

 
 

Photograph 2. East side of property 
 
 
 



 
 

Photograph 3. View of property looking west from eastern boundary 
 

 
 

Photograph 4.  Western side of property 
 
 



 
 

Photograph 5.  Parish pump station with transformers at southwest corner of property 
 

 
 

Photograph 6.  Diesel and waste oil ASTs at heliport 
 
 



 
 

Photograph 7. Jet fuel ASTs at heliport 
 

 
 

Photograph 8. Unidentified drum on property 
 
 



 
 

Photograph 9. Williams Airport adjacent to the north 
 

 
 

Photograph 10.  Waste oil AST at airport 
 
 
 



 
 

Photograph 11.  Jet fuel ASTs at airport 
 

 
 

Photograph 12.  Looking north across property along Helicopter Road toward airport 
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